












































































































































































































































Oct '16 - Sep 17

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Property Tax 100,861.15
Grant Funds 12,000.00

Total Income 112,861.15

Expense
LCRA Grant Expenses 11,022.94
Martindale Volunteer Fire Dept 35,016.69
CCAD Tax Collection Fee 2,878.60
Accounting / Audit 925.00
Post Office Box 48.00
Miscellaneous 33.48

Total Expense 49,924.71

Net Ordinary Income 62,936.44

Net Income 62,936.44

Caldwell County Emergency Services District #3
Profit & Loss

October 2016 through September 2017
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Caldwell County ESD #3 Balance Sheet
Date: 9/30/2017

Assets       2016-17
Current Assets

Cash 126,546.35$                       
Accounts receivable (Reimb. from

MVFD for unused funds 2016-2017)
Prepaid expenses
Short-term investments

Total current assets 126,546.35$                       -                        
Fixed (Long-Term) Assets

Long-term investments -                                            
Property, plant, and equipment -                                            
Intangible assets

Total fixed assets -                                            -                        
Other Assets

Other
Total Other Assets -                                            -                        

Total Assets 126,546.35$              -                   

[42] Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   (MVFD -                                            
Service Agreement 2017-2018) 52,000.00$                         

Short-term loans
Accrued salaries and wages
Unearned revenue
Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities 52,000.00$                         -                        
Long-Term Liabilities

Long-term debt -                                            
Other

Total long-term liabilities -                                            -                        
 Equity

Opening Balance Equity -$                                     
Unrestricted Net Assets 11,609.91$                         
Net Income 62,936.44$                         

Total  equity 74,546.35$                         -                        

Total Liabilities and Equity 126,546.35$              -                   
{42}



Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

Frost Bank Checking
Restricted Funds - LCRA Grant
Deposit 12/16/2016 Deposit X Grant Funds 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Check 02/13/2017 129 SETON Medical Bags X LCRA Grant Expenses -1,476.93 -1,476.93 10,523.07
Check 05/08/2017 133 RESCUE RESPONSE GE... 3 THROW BAGS X LCRA Grant Expenses -1,839.71 -1,839.71 8,683.36
Check 09/20/2017 140 CASCO INDUSTRIES, INC THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA X LCRA Grant Expenses -7,706.30 -7,706.30 977.06

Total Restricted Funds - LCRA Grant 977.06 977.06

Frost Bank Checking - Other
Deposit 10/03/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 9.44 9.44 9.44
Deposit 10/06/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 16.79 16.79 26.23
Deposit 10/14/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 184.58 184.58 210.81
Check 10/18/2016 121 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement X Martindale Volunteer Fir... -10,532.50 -10,532.50 -10,321.69
Check 10/19/2016 122 LOCHART POST REGIST... 2016 - 2017 TAX RATE NOTICE X Miscellaneous -16.20 -16.20 -10,337.89
Deposit 10/21/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 94.35 94.35 -10,243.54
Deposit 10/21/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 188.68 188.68 -10,054.86
Deposit 10/27/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 978.52 978.52 -9,076.34
Deposit 10/28/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 260.22 260.22 -8,816.12
Deposit 11/04/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,755.60 1,755.60 -7,060.52
Deposit 11/08/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 749.91 749.91 -6,310.61
Check 11/09/2016 123 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING - OCT X Accounting / Audit -100.00 -100.00 -6,410.61
Deposit 11/10/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,336.97 1,336.97 -5,073.64
Deposit 11/15/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 124.12 124.12 -4,949.52
Deposit 11/18/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,187.57 1,187.57 -3,761.95
Deposit 11/23/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,840.48 1,840.48 -1,921.47
Deposit 11/25/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 2,241.13 2,241.13 319.66
Deposit 11/30/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 247.41 247.41 567.07
Deposit 12/05/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 941.34 941.34 1,508.41
Deposit 12/07/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 537.26 537.26 2,045.67
Deposit 12/12/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,663.45 1,663.45 3,709.12
Deposit 12/13/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 7,575.02 7,575.02 11,284.14
Deposit 12/14/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 360.87 360.87 11,645.01
Deposit 12/16/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 571.08 571.08 12,216.09
Deposit 12/20/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 2,216.76 2,216.76 14,432.85
Deposit 12/21/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 1,436.89 1,436.89 15,869.74
Deposit 12/22/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 686.72 686.72 16,556.46
Deposit 12/23/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 356.34 356.34 16,912.80
Deposit 12/28/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 536.65 536.65 17,449.45
Check 12/28/2016 124 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes X CCAD Tax Collection Fee -772.58 -772.58 16,676.87
Deposit 12/29/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 11,569.17 11,569.17 28,246.04
Deposit 12/30/2016 Deposit X Property Tax 9,987.46 9,987.46 38,233.50
Deposit 01/03/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,232.88 1,232.88 39,466.38
Deposit 01/04/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,889.52 1,889.52 41,355.90
Deposit 01/06/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 5,069.81 5,069.81 46,425.71
Deposit 01/10/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,360.44 1,360.44 47,786.15
Deposit 01/13/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 4,236.79 4,236.79 52,022.94
Check 01/17/2017 125 USPS X Post Office Box -48.00 -48.00 51,974.94
Check 01/17/2017 126 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement X Martindale Volunteer Fir... -10,532.50 -10,532.50 41,442.44
Deposit 01/19/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 2,469.00 2,469.00 43,911.44
Deposit 01/20/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 442.41 442.41 44,353.85
Deposit 01/24/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,455.40 1,455.40 45,809.25
Deposit 01/25/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 2,532.78 2,532.78 48,342.03
Deposit 01/26/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,802.43 1,802.43 50,144.46
Deposit 01/27/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,600.80 1,600.80 51,745.26
Check 01/28/2017 127 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -150.00 -150.00 51,595.26
Deposit 01/30/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 2,040.33 2,040.33 53,635.59
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Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Split Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

Deposit 01/31/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 2,460.41 2,460.41 56,096.00
Deposit 02/01/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 2,360.19 2,360.19 58,456.19
Deposit 02/02/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 4,545.49 4,545.49 63,001.68
Deposit 02/08/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 4,727.68 4,727.68 67,729.36
Deposit 02/09/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 528.89 528.89 68,258.25
Deposit 02/13/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 23.64 23.64 68,281.89
Check 02/13/2017 128 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 68,206.89
Deposit 02/17/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 306.30 306.30 68,513.19
Deposit 02/24/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 746.87 746.87 69,260.06
Deposit 03/01/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 417.92 417.92 69,677.98
Deposit 03/06/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 255.37 255.37 69,933.35
Deposit 03/08/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 891.41 891.41 70,824.76
Deposit 03/15/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 666.46 666.46 71,491.22
Deposit 03/22/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 624.74 624.74 72,115.96
Check 03/22/2017 149 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes X CCAD Tax Collection Fee -772.58 -772.58 71,343.38
Check 03/22/2017 150 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 71,268.38
Deposit 03/29/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 977.33 977.33 72,245.71
Deposit 04/05/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 211.99 211.99 72,457.70
Check 04/11/2017 130 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 72,382.70
Deposit 04/11/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 192.24 192.24 72,574.94
Check 04/12/2017 131 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement X Martindale Volunteer Fir... -10,532.50 -10,532.50 62,042.44
Deposit 04/19/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 286.43 286.43 62,328.87
Deposit 04/25/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 52.48 52.48 62,381.35
Deposit 05/03/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 601.83 601.83 62,983.18
Check 05/08/2017 132 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 62,908.18
Deposit 05/10/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 4.28 4.28 62,912.46
Deposit 05/16/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 305.96 305.96 63,218.42
Deposit 05/23/2017 Deposit X CCAD Tax Collection Fee 211.72 211.72 63,430.14
Deposit 05/24/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 132.18 132.18 63,562.32
Deposit 06/02/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 1,648.47 1,648.47 65,210.79
Deposit 06/08/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 182.04 182.04 65,392.83
Check 06/14/2017 134 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes ... X CCAD Tax Collection Fee -772.58 -772.58 64,620.25
Check 06/14/2017 135 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 64,545.25
Deposit 06/16/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 239.31 239.31 64,784.56
Deposit 06/23/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 96.08 96.08 64,880.64
Deposit 06/30/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 0.99 0.99 64,881.63
Deposit 07/06/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 6.94 6.94 64,888.57
Deposit 07/11/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 86.73 86.73 64,975.30
Check 07/12/2017 137 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement X Martindale Volunteer Fir... -10,532.50 -10,532.50 54,442.80
Check 07/12/2017 136 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 54,367.80
Deposit 07/17/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 82.25 82.25 54,450.05
Deposit 07/20/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 76.51 76.51 54,526.56
Deposit 07/26/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 152.89 152.89 54,679.45
Deposit 08/03/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 723.56 723.56 55,403.01
Check 08/09/2017 138 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -75.00 -75.00 55,328.01
Deposit 08/10/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 34.36 34.36 55,362.37
Deposit 08/17/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 28.82 28.82 55,391.19
Deposit 08/25/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 25.01 25.01 55,416.20
Deposit 09/01/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 16.91 16.91 55,433.11
Deposit 09/07/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 305.51 305.51 55,738.62
Deposit 09/13/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 13.46 13.46 55,752.08
Check 09/13/2017 139 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING X Accounting / Audit -150.00 -150.00 55,602.08
Deposit 09/20/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 26.74 26.74 55,628.82
Check 09/20/2017 141 LOCHART POST REGIST... 2017 - 2018 TAX RATE NOTICE X Miscellaneous -17.28 -17.28 55,611.54
Check 09/20/2017 142 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes ... X CCAD Tax Collection Fee -772.58 -772.58 54,838.96
Deposit 09/29/2017 Deposit X Property Tax 7.11 7.11 54,846.07
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Deposit 09/30/2017 Deposit X Martindale Volunteer Fir... 7,113.31 7,113.31 61,959.38

Total Frost Bank Checking - Other 61,959.38 61,959.38

Total Frost Bank Checking 62,936.44 62,936.44

Property Tax
Deposit 10/03/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -9.44 -9.44 -9.44
Deposit 10/06/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -16.79 -16.79 -26.23
Deposit 10/14/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -184.58 -184.58 -210.81
Deposit 10/21/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -94.35 -94.35 -305.16
Deposit 10/21/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -188.68 -188.68 -493.84
Deposit 10/27/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -978.52 -978.52 -1,472.36
Deposit 10/28/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -260.22 -260.22 -1,732.58
Deposit 11/04/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,755.60 -1,755.60 -3,488.18
Deposit 11/08/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -749.91 -749.91 -4,238.09
Deposit 11/10/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,336.97 -1,336.97 -5,575.06
Deposit 11/15/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -124.12 -124.12 -5,699.18
Deposit 11/18/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,187.57 -1,187.57 -6,886.75
Deposit 11/23/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,840.48 -1,840.48 -8,727.23
Deposit 11/25/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,241.13 -2,241.13 -10,968.36
Deposit 11/30/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -247.41 -247.41 -11,215.77
Deposit 12/05/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -941.34 -941.34 -12,157.11
Deposit 12/07/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -537.26 -537.26 -12,694.37
Deposit 12/12/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,663.45 -1,663.45 -14,357.82
Deposit 12/13/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -7,575.02 -7,575.02 -21,932.84
Deposit 12/14/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -360.87 -360.87 -22,293.71
Deposit 12/16/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -571.08 -571.08 -22,864.79
Deposit 12/20/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,216.76 -2,216.76 -25,081.55
Deposit 12/21/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,436.89 -1,436.89 -26,518.44
Deposit 12/22/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -686.72 -686.72 -27,205.16
Deposit 12/23/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -356.34 -356.34 -27,561.50
Deposit 12/28/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -536.65 -536.65 -28,098.15
Deposit 12/29/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -11,569.17 -11,569.17 -39,667.32
Deposit 12/30/2016 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -9,987.46 -9,987.46 -49,654.78
Deposit 01/03/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,232.88 -1,232.88 -50,887.66
Deposit 01/04/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,889.52 -1,889.52 -52,777.18
Deposit 01/06/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -5,069.81 -5,069.81 -57,846.99
Deposit 01/10/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,360.44 -1,360.44 -59,207.43
Deposit 01/13/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -4,236.79 -4,236.79 -63,444.22
Deposit 01/19/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,469.00 -2,469.00 -65,913.22
Deposit 01/20/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -442.41 -442.41 -66,355.63
Deposit 01/24/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,455.40 -1,455.40 -67,811.03
Deposit 01/25/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,532.78 -2,532.78 -70,343.81
Deposit 01/26/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,802.43 -1,802.43 -72,146.24
Deposit 01/27/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,600.80 -1,600.80 -73,747.04
Deposit 01/30/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,040.33 -2,040.33 -75,787.37
Deposit 01/31/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,460.41 -2,460.41 -78,247.78
Deposit 02/01/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -2,360.19 -2,360.19 -80,607.97
Deposit 02/02/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -4,545.49 -4,545.49 -85,153.46
Deposit 02/08/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -4,727.68 -4,727.68 -89,881.14
Deposit 02/09/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -528.89 -528.89 -90,410.03
Deposit 02/13/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -23.64 -23.64 -90,433.67
Deposit 02/17/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -306.30 -306.30 -90,739.97
Deposit 02/24/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -746.87 -746.87 -91,486.84
Deposit 03/01/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -417.92 -417.92 -91,904.76
Deposit 03/06/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -255.37 -255.37 -92,160.13
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Deposit 03/08/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -891.41 -891.41 -93,051.54
Deposit 03/15/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -666.46 -666.46 -93,718.00
Deposit 03/22/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -624.74 -624.74 -94,342.74
Deposit 03/29/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -977.33 -977.33 -95,320.07
Deposit 04/05/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -211.99 -211.99 -95,532.06
Deposit 04/11/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -192.24 -192.24 -95,724.30
Deposit 04/19/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -286.43 -286.43 -96,010.73
Deposit 04/25/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -52.48 -52.48 -96,063.21
Deposit 05/03/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -601.83 -601.83 -96,665.04
Deposit 05/10/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -4.28 -4.28 -96,669.32
Deposit 05/16/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -305.96 -305.96 -96,975.28
Deposit 05/24/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -132.18 -132.18 -97,107.46
Deposit 06/02/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -1,648.47 -1,648.47 -98,755.93
Deposit 06/08/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -182.04 -182.04 -98,937.97
Deposit 06/16/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -239.31 -239.31 -99,177.28
Deposit 06/23/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -96.08 -96.08 -99,273.36
Deposit 06/30/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -0.99 -0.99 -99,274.35
Deposit 07/06/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -6.94 -6.94 -99,281.29
Deposit 07/11/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -86.73 -86.73 -99,368.02
Deposit 07/17/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -82.25 -82.25 -99,450.27
Deposit 07/20/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -76.51 -76.51 -99,526.78
Deposit 07/26/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -152.89 -152.89 -99,679.67
Deposit 08/03/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -723.56 -723.56 -100,403.23
Deposit 08/10/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -34.36 -34.36 -100,437.59
Deposit 08/17/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -28.82 -28.82 -100,466.41
Deposit 08/25/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -25.01 -25.01 -100,491.42
Deposit 09/01/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -16.91 -16.91 -100,508.33
Deposit 09/07/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -305.51 -305.51 -100,813.84
Deposit 09/13/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -13.46 -13.46 -100,827.30
Deposit 09/20/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -26.74 -26.74 -100,854.04
Deposit 09/29/2017 CALDWELL CO APPRAIS... Deposit Frost Bank Checking -7.11 -7.11 -100,861.15

Total Property Tax -100,861.15 -100,861.15

Grant Funds
Deposit 12/16/2016 LCRA Deposit Restricted Funds - LCR... -12,000.00 -12,000.00 -12,000.00

Total Grant Funds -12,000.00 -12,000.00

LCRA Grant Expenses
Check 02/13/2017 129 SETON Medical Bags Restricted Funds - LCR... 1,476.93 1,476.93 1,476.93
Check 05/08/2017 133 RESCUE RESPONSE GE... 3 THROW BAGS Restricted Funds - LCR... 1,839.71 1,839.71 3,316.64
Check 09/20/2017 140 CASCO INDUSTRIES, INC THERMAL IMAGING CAMERA Restricted Funds - LCR... 7,706.30 7,706.30 11,022.94

Total LCRA Grant Expenses 11,022.94 11,022.94

Martindale Volunteer Fire Dept
Check 10/18/2016 121 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement Frost Bank Checking 10,532.50 10,532.50 10,532.50
Check 01/17/2017 126 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement Frost Bank Checking 10,532.50 10,532.50 21,065.00
Check 04/12/2017 131 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Service Agreement Frost Bank Checking 10,532.50 10,532.50 31,597.50
Check 07/12/2017 137 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... 4th Qtr Payment Frost Bank Checking 10,532.50 10,532.50 42,130.00
Deposit 09/30/2017 MARTINDALE VOLUNTEE... Refund of unused funds Frost Bank Checking -7,113.31 -7,113.31 35,016.69

Total Martindale Volunteer Fire Dept 35,016.69 35,016.69

CCAD Tax Collection Fee
Check 12/28/2016 124 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes Frost Bank Checking 772.58 772.58 772.58
Check 03/22/2017 149 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes Frost Bank Checking 772.58 772.58 1,545.16
Deposit 05/23/2017 CALDWELL CAD refund Frost Bank Checking -211.72 -211.72 1,333.44
Check 06/14/2017 134 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes ... Frost Bank Checking 772.58 772.58 2,106.02
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Check 09/20/2017 142 CALDWELL CAD fee for collecting property taxes ... Frost Bank Checking 772.58 772.58 2,878.60

Total CCAD Tax Collection Fee 2,878.60 2,878.60

Accounting / Audit
Check 11/09/2016 123 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING - OCT Frost Bank Checking 100.00 100.00 100.00
Check 01/28/2017 127 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 150.00 150.00 250.00
Check 02/13/2017 128 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 325.00
Check 03/22/2017 150 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 400.00
Check 04/11/2017 130 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 475.00
Check 05/08/2017 132 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 550.00
Check 06/14/2017 135 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 625.00
Check 07/12/2017 136 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 700.00
Check 08/09/2017 138 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 75.00 75.00 775.00
Check 09/13/2017 139 LAUREL SCHUELKE BOOKKEEPING Frost Bank Checking 150.00 150.00 925.00

Total Accounting / Audit 925.00 925.00

Post Office Box
Check 01/17/2017 125 USPS Frost Bank Checking 48.00 48.00 48.00

Total Post Office Box 48.00 48.00

Miscellaneous
Check 10/19/2016 122 LOCHART POST REGIST... 2016 - 2017 TAX RATE NOTICE Frost Bank Checking 16.20 16.20 16.20
Check 09/20/2017 141 LOCHART POST REGIST... 2017 - 2018 TAX RATE NOTICE Frost Bank Checking 17.28 17.28 33.48

Total Miscellaneous 33.48 33.48

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

5:08 PM Caldwell County ESD #3

05/08/18 Transaction Detail by Account
October 2016 through September 2017

Page 5













1 
 

 
 

LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF THE JUSTICE CENTER GROUNDS 
 
This License Agreement for Use of the Justice Center Grounds is made and entered between Caldwell 
County, Texas (“the County”) and Camp Gladiator, Inc. (hereinafter “Licensee”) for the Exercise 
Fitness Boot Camp event. 
 
WHEREAS Licensee wishes to make use of the Caldwell County Justice Center Grounds (hereinafter 
“the Justice Center Grounds”), located at 1703 S. Colorado Street, Lockhart, Texas 78644 in Caldwell 
County, Texas. 
 
WHEREAS the County, to promote a sense of community, does, from time to time, allow private 
and/or public entities temporary license to use the Justice Center Grounds. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Licensee agree to the following terms, conditions, rights, and 
duties: 
 

I. 
TERM, HOURS, AND NUMBER  

This agreement is effective beginning the 11th day of June, 2018 and ending the 12th day of September, 
2018 (hereinafter “the Term”) and provides for Licensee’s lawful use of the Justice Center Grounds 
between the hours of 5:00 am and 6:30 am, Monday through Friday (hereinafter “the Event Hours”), 
unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated under Section V of this Agreement.  The temporary 
license granted by the County under this Agreement is expressly limited to the Term and the Event 
Hours cited above.  Licensee agrees that it will make diligent efforts to limit the number of people 
allowed onto the Justice Center Grounds at any given time during the Term to fifty (50). 
 
 

II. 
CONSIDERATION 

The parties to this Agreement recognize that ample consideration exists to bind them to the terms and 
obligations contained herein. 
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III. 
MANAGEMENT 

Licensee shall be responsible for the management of the Justice Center Grounds during the Event Hours 
of the Term.  Licensee’s management responsibilities shall include, but not be limited to: 1) ensuring 
that the Justice Center Grounds are secure and safe during the Event Hours of the Term for any event(s) 
that Licensee wishes to have on the County’s property, 2) ensuring that crowd control and other safety 
precautions are planned in advance of the event(s) and implemented during the event(s), 3) ensuring that 
any items, improvements, or personal property brought upon the Justice Center Grounds during the 
Term do not damage the Justice Center Grounds, 4) ensuring that any items, improvements, and/or 
personal property brought upon the Justice Center Grounds during the Term are safe and secure, 
considering that the public shall have access to said items, improvements, and/or personal property, 5) 
ensuring that all activities and/or materials related to the event(s) are properly and legally permitted by 
any governmental or private authority that has regulation powers over that activity or material, and 6) 
ensuring that all materials that are brought onto or left on the Justice Center Grounds during the Term, 
including all trash or litter, are removed after each daily use of the Justice Center Grounds. 
 
 

IV. 
WRITTEN NOTICE OF ACTIVITIES 

No later than three (3) business days before the beginning of the Term, Licensee shall provide the 
County with a written, detailed overview of all events and activities that will occur on the Justice Center 
Grounds under this Agreement and during the Term.  In said overview, Licensee shall also include 
information regarding: 1) the anticipated number of people attending the event(s) on the Justice Center 
Grounds and the anticipated times of the event(s), 2) security, if any, that will be provided or arranged 
by Licensee, and 3) any materials, items, or objects that Licensee intends to bring onto the Justice 
Center Grounds. 
 
 

V. 
RIGHTS OF THE COUNTY 

The County reserves the following rights under this License Agreement: 1) to further limit the time, 
place, and manner of any activities on the Justice Center Grounds by providing Licensee with a written 
instruction of how that activity shall be conducted; 2) to prohibit, terminate, restrain, or enjoin any 
activity on the Justice Center Grounds that was not detailed in Licensee’s Written Notice of Activities 
cited above in Section IV; 3) to prohibit the use of certain materials, items, or other objects that Licensee 
wishes to bring onto the Justice Center Grounds by providing written notice of that prohibition to 
Licensee; 4) to require certain action(s) by Licensee that further the health, safety, legality, and security 
of the Justice Center Grounds, Licensee’s event(s) and those individuals attending Licensee’s event(s) 
by providing written notice of that requirement to Licensee; 5) to change the Hours under this 
Agreement by providing written notice of that change to Licensee; 6) to change the Term under this 
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Agreement by providing written notice of that change to Licensee; 7) to enter and use the Justice Center 
Grounds for certain circumstances, to include emergencies, during the Hours and Term under this 
Agreement; and 8) to terminate the License issued under this Agreement by providing ten (10) business 
days written notice of that termination to Licensee.  Licensee recognizes the County’s reservation of the 
above rights, and agrees to comply with the County’s written assertion of rights under this Section. 
 
 

VI. 
DEPOSIT 

Licensee shall remit payment of Two Hundred United States Dollars ($200.00 USD) to the County in 
the form of a Cashier’s Check or Money Order, said monies to be held in trust by the County during the 
Term.  The Cashier’s Check or Money Order may be deposited into a Caldwell County bank account if 
the County: 1) determines that Licensee’s use of the Justice Center Grounds has caused the County to 
incur expenses or damages; 2) provides written notice to Licensee, within ten (10) business days of the 
end of the Term, that Licensee’s use of the Justice Center Grounds during the Term has caused the 
County to incur expenses or damages; 3) provides a written accounting to Licensee, within ten (10) 
business days of the end of the Term, that details the expenses or damages incurred; and 4) refunds the 
remainder of the Licensee’s deposit, if any, after subtracting any and all expenses and/or damages 
incurred from the deposit, such refund to occur within ten (10) business days of the end of the Term.  If 
the County’s written accounting to Licensee under this Section exceeds the amount deposited by 
Licensee, Licensee shall, within a reasonable time, pay the County the difference between the amount 
claimed by the County and the amount deposited by Licensee, such monies being considered liquidated 
damages by the parties hereto. 
 
 

VII. 
INSURANCE 

Licensee is a Texas corporation which maintains a commercial general liability insurance policy with 
amount(s) sufficient to save, protect and insure Licensee, (or, County, if Licensee indemnifies the 
County under Section VIII, below) for the Authorized Activity being held in the License Area. Evidence 
of Licensee’s general liability coverage will be provided to County upon request. Furthermore, Licensee 
agrees to add the License Area as an insured under its liability policy, before the Term is to commence. 
A copy of this insurance policy is attached as Exhibit “A” and is incorporated herein. 
 
 
  VIII. 

CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP; INDEMNITY 
The County and Licensee are independent contractors under the terms of this Agreement.  Nothing in 
this Agreement shall be construed to mean that Licensee is an agent or employee of the County, nor that 
the County is an agent or employee of Licensee.  Neither Licensee nor the County will be liable for the 
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actions of, or failure to act by, any employee, agent, volunteer, or officer of the other party.  Licensee 
will be responsible for investigating, handling, responding to, and defending claims and causes of action 
arising from any act, omission or failure to act by Licensee under this agreement.  The County will be 
responsible for investigating, handling, responding to, and defending claims and causes of action arising 
from any act, omission or failure to act by the County under this agreement.  Licensee recognizes that 
claims and/or causes of action may arise in relation to materials, items, or other objects that are brought 
onto the Justice Center Grounds by Licensee.  TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, LICENSEE AGREES TO FULLY INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY 
AGAINST ANY CLAIM OF PREMISE LIABILITY, OR ANY OTHER CLAIMS, LOSSES, 
DAMAGES, CAUSES OF ACTION, SUITS, OR LIABILITY, IF SUCH CLAIM RELATES TO 
MATERIALS, ITEMS, OR OTHERS OBJECTS THAT ARE BROUGHT ONTO THE JUSTICE 
CENTER GROUNDS BY LICENSEE OR LICENSEE’S AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, VOLUNTEERS, 
OR OFFICERS. 
 
The parties to this LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF JUSTICE CENTER GROUNDS hereby 
agree to the terms and conditions cited above, as is evidenced by their signatures, or the signatures of 
their lawful representatives, below. 
 
_________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Caldwell County Texas, Licensor    Camp Gladiator, Inc., Licensee 
By: Judge Ken Schawe     By: ______________________________ 
County Judge       __________________________________ 
110 S. Main Street, Room 201    __________________________________ 
Lockhart, Texas 78644     __________________________________ 





AGREEMENT FOR  
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICES 

 
This Agreement for Alternative Dispute Resolution Services (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Agreement") is by and between Caldwell County, Texas, a political subdivision of the 
State of Texas (hereinafter referred to as the "County") and Central Texas Alternative Dispute 
Resolution, Inc., a Texas nonprofit corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "DRC"). In this 
Agreement, the County and the DRC sometimes are referred to jointly as the "Parties" and 
individually as a "Party." 
 

WHEREAS, the DRC is a Texas nonprofit corporation serving Central Texas, whose 
principal purpose is to provide the citizens of the County and surrounding counties with access  
to affordable, quality, effective, alternative dispute resolution ("ADR") services, including 
mediation, negotiation, facilitation, and conciliation; and 
 

WHEREAS, the DRC's other purposes include providing the citizens of the County 
and surrounding counties with education and training regarding ADR services, including 
mediation, negotiation, facilitation, and conciliation; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County finds significant public benefit in providing a more-peaceable 
atmosphere in the community, relieving crowded court dockets, reducing the costs of litigation, and 
saving the County's taxpayers money by making available to the County's residents access to 
affordable, quality, effective ADR services, including mediation, negotiation, facilitation, and 
conciliation, as well as education and training regarding ADR services. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants exchanged below, 
the Parties agree to the following: 

 
I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DRC 

 
A. To Provide ADR Programs and Services. The DRC will be responsible for providing 

ADR programs and services to the County's residents. The programs and services will  
include, but not be limited to, those described in this paragraph. 
 
1. Court-Annexed Mediations. The DRC's programs and services will include 

mediation, of court-referred civil cases from the district courts, county courts-at-
law, or justice of the peace courts, with particular emphasis being given to pro-se 
cases, cases involving at least one indigent party, cases involving an amount in 
dispute of $50,000.00 or less, and divorce, child conservatorship, and child-
support cases.  There will be no cost to the referred parties of cases from the 
justice of the peace courts, however parties to district court or county court-at-law 
cases may incur a minimal fee. The intent of this program is to provide service for 
low income parties, such as, income and asset guidelines may be applied that are 
consistent with guidelines in other counties served by the DRC. The DRC’s 
programs and services under this Agreement shall be provided at one or more 
convenient and accessible places located in Caldwell County. The Executive 
Director and other DRC staff will work in concert with the County's judges and 



court coordinators to determine which cases are best suited and most appropriate 
for referral to mediation. 

 
2. Community-Based Mediations. The DRC's programs and services will also 

encompass mediation of disputes that might arise between neighbors, employers 
and employees, landlords and tenants, consumers and merchants, or other parties 
seeking to resolve disputes without the use of litigation. The intent behind offering 
such services to the community is to make the County a more-peaceable community 
in which to live, work, and transact business. 

 
3. Education and Training. The DRC will provide programs to educate the County's 

citizens regarding the benefits of ADR techniques, and it will dispense information 
about resolving disputes in positive, non-violent ways. The DRC's programs and 
services will include the training of volunteer mediators to serve the community. 

 
B. To Provide Reporting, Requests for Payment, and Management of Programs and 

Services. The DRC will provide the County with reports of activities and requests for 
payment as follows: 
 
1. Reports. The DRC will provide the County with detailed quarterly and cumulative 

annual reports regarding (a) its activities, including sources, disposition, and/or 
current status of all cases completed or pending during each respective period, and 
(b) its financial status, including revenues and expenditures, for each of those same 
periods. 
 

2. Requests for Payment. The DRC will provide the County with monthly requests 
for funds to be paid to the DRC from the Alternative Dispute Resolution System 
Fund. Said monthly requests will contain such reasonable information and details 
regarding expenses and application of funds as the County Auditor, or his designee, 
deems necessary. 

 
3. Management of Programs and Services. The DRC will manage its own programs 

and services and implement rules, procedures, and policies that control or direct all 
affairs of its programs and services. The DRC will also maintain and administer 
one or more operating accounts separate and distinct from the County's ADR 
System Fund. The DRC's operating account(s) may be funded by user fees, grants, 
donations, fundraising activities, and funds from other programs and services, in 
addition to any amounts provided by the County. The County Auditor shall have a 
right, upon provision of reasonable written notice to DRC, to review and audit all 
DRC accounts, regardless of the funding source(s) for those accounts. All reviewing 
and auditing of DRC accounts shall be performed during regular business hours. 

 
C. To Maintain Insurance. The DRC will maintain in full force and effect, during the entire 

term of this Agreement, a policy of general liability insurance in which the limits  shall 
not be less than $100,000.00 for each person and $300,000.00 for each single occurrence 
for bodily injury or death and $100,000.00 for each single occurrence for destruction of 
property. The  policy will name the County and the DRC as insured parties, and it will 



contain a clause that the insurer will not cancel or change the insurance without first 
giving the County at least ten days' prior written notice. The insurance will be from a 
company acceptable to the County, and a copy of the policy or certification of insurance 
will be delivered to the County. 

 
II. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY 

 
A. To Maintain and Administer an ADR System Fund. In accordance with the 

provisions of Section 152.004 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, the 
County has established and is administering, and will continue to administer during the 
term of this Agreement, an ADR system fund by collecting a fee of $15.00 per filing, 
paid as other court costs, on all civil cases filed in the County at both the district and 
county court levels, and $5.00 per filing on all civil cases filed in the justice of the 
peace courts, excluding (1) suits filed by the County, (2) suits for delinquent taxes, (3) 
condemnation proceedings under Chapter 21 of the Texas Property Code, and (4) 
proceedings under Subtitle C, Title 7, of the Texas Health and Safety Code. 
 

B. To Compensate the DRC for ADR Programs and Services. The filing fees collected 
by the County pursuant to Section 152.004 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies 
Code are to be held in the County Treasury in the ADR System Fund. In exchange for 
the DRC's programs and services, the County will pay the fees held in the ADR system 
fund to the DRC on a monthly basis, in accordance with the monthly requests for 
payment that the DRC will submit to the County as provided in this Agreement. All 
payments, including payment amounts, are subject to the approval of the County 
Auditor before payment. 
 

III. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

A. Availability of Funds. Both Parties understand that the only funds available from the 
County for distribution to the DRC for services described  in this Agreement will be the 
funds collected as fees pursuant to Section 152.004 of the Texas Civil Practice and 
Remedies Code and available in the ADR System Fund. 
 

B. Relationship of the Parties.  At all times and for all purposes hereunder, the DRC will be 
an independent contractor, not a County employee. No statement contained in this 
Agreement will be construed so as to find any employee of the DRC an employee of the 
County. The DRC, its agents, employees, officers, and directors, will be entitled to none 
of the rights, privileges, or  benefits of County employment unless the County so 
authorizes. The DRC is and will remain an  independent agency with respect to all 
programs and services it performs under this Agreement. 

 
C. DRC's Relationships with Others. The DRC reserves the right to establish 

relationships with, and to provide ADR programs and services for, other public and 
private entities and individuals. 
 
 



D. Term and Termination.  This Agreement will be in full force and effect from 
February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019, unless otherwise terminated prior to that 
time by a Party as provided under the terms of this Agreement.  A Party may terminate 
its performance under this Agreement either upon default by the other Party or without 
fault by written consent of both parties to terminate the agreement. Should a default 
occur, the Party against whom the default has occurred shall have the right to terminate 
all or part of its duties under the terms of this Agreement as of the thirtieth (30th) day 
following the receipt, by the defaulting Party, of notice describing such default(s) and 
the  intention of the other Party to terminate, provided that: 1) such termination will be 
ineffective if  within said thirty-day period the defaulting Party cures the default, or 2) 
such termination may, at       the sole election of the Party against whom the default has 
occurred, be stayed pending the cure of the default. 

 
E. Non-Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement will be deemed or constitute a 

waiver of any other provision, nor will it be deemed or constitute a continuing waiver unless 
expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement; nor will the waiver of 
any default under this Agreement be deemed a waiver of any subsequent defaults of the 
same type.  The failure at any time to enforce this Agreement or covenant by any party or 
their respective heirs, successors or assigns, whether any violations thereof are known or 
not, will not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to do so. 
 

F. Applicable Law.  This Agreement will be governed by and construed according to the laws 
of the State of Texas.  Exclusive venue for any action or claim arising out of this agreement 
must be in a court of competent jurisdiction in Caldwell County, Texas. 
 

G. Notice. Any notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in 
writing and shall be deemed to have been given on the date of service if served personally, 
or three (3) days after the date of mailing if mailed, by first class mail, registered or 
certified, postage prepaid and addressed as follows: 

 
             COUNTY:    DRC: 

 County Judge    Director 
 110 S. Main Street   Central Texas Dispute Resolution Center 

Lockhart, TX 78644   300 S. CM Allen Parkway, Suite 400 
      San Marcos, Texas 78666 
 
H. Ambiguities.  If there are any ambiguities in the interpretation or enforcement of any terms 

of this Agreement, those ambiguities will not be construed for, or against, any Party on the 
basis that said Party did not author same. 

 
I. Entire Agreement; Amendment.  This Agreement contains all of the covenants and 

promises of the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof, and is the full expression of the 
contract between the Parties.  Any amendment of this Agreement will be of no force or 
effect unless it is in writing and signed by both Parties. 
 
 
 



J. Severability.  If one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement is, for any 
reason, held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, 
or unenforceability will not affect any other  provision hereof, and this Agreement will be 
construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained 
therein. 

 
K. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of 

which will be considered an original and all of which, taken together, will constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

 
L. Immunity. No provision of this agreement shall affect or waive any sovereign or 

governmental immunity available to the County and/or its elected officials, officers, 
employees and agents under Federal or Texas law nor waive any defenses or remedies at 
law available to the County and/or its elected officials, officers, employees and agents under 
Federal or Texas law. 

 
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS CENTRAL TEXAS ALTERNATIVE 
  DISPUTE RESOLUTION, INC. 
 
 
By: ________________________________ By: ________________________________ 
       Ken Schawe, County Judge        Martha Joyce, Interim Director 
 
Date: _______________________________ Date: _______________________________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
      Carol Holcomb, County Clerk 
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RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL 
COUNTY, TEXAS AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING PUBLICATION 
OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF 
OBLIGATION; COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
CONTAINED IN SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
RULE 15c2-12; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court (the Commissioners Court) of Caldwell County, 
Texas (the County) has determined that it is advisable and necessary to issue and sell one or 
more series of certificates of obligation (the Certificates) in an amount not to exceed $6,000,000 
as provided pursuant to the provisions of the Certificate of Obligation Act of 1971, as amended, 
Texas Local Government Code, Section 271.041 through Section 271.064, for the purpose of 
paying contractual obligations of the County to be incurred for making permanent public 
improvements and for other public purposes, to-wit: (1) purchasing election equipment; (2) 
acquiring, designing, purchasing, constructing, reconstructing, improving, renovating, enlarging, 
extending, and/or equipping the County Sheriff’s Department, including improvements to the 
Sheriff’s Office, for criminal justice and law enforcement purposes; (3) purchasing equipment 
and vehicles for public safety, maintenance, and other County administrative purposes; (4) the 
purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, landscaping, land, and rights-of-way for 
authorized County needs and purposes; and (5) the payment of professional services related to 
the design, construction, project management, and financing of the aforementioned projects.  The 
certificates of obligation will be payable from the levy of an annual ad valorem tax, within the 
limitations prescribed by law, upon all taxable property within the County and from a lien on and 
pledge of certain revenues derived from the operation of the County Jail.  The certificates of 
obligation are to be issued, and this notice is given, under and pursuant to the provisions of the 
Certificate of Obligation Act of 1971, as amended, Texas Local Government Code 
Section 271.041 through Section 271.064 and Section 361.052, as amended, Texas Local 
Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, prior to the offering, sale, and issuance of the Certificates, the appropriate 
officials of the County must review and approve the distribution of a “deemed final” preliminary 
official statement (the Official Statement) in order to comply with the requirements contained in 
17 C.F.R. §240.15c2-12 (the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule); and 

WHEREAS, based upon their review of the Official Statement, the appropriate officials 
of the County must find to the best of their knowledge and belief, after reasonable investigation, 
that the representations of facts pertaining to the County contained in the Official Statement are 
true and correct and that, except as disclosed in the Official Statement, there are no facts 
pertaining to the County that would adversely affect the issuance of the Certificates or the 
County’s ability to pay the debt service requirements on the Certificates when due; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court will comply with the requirements contained in 
the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule concerning the creation of a contractual 
obligation between the County and the proposed purchaser(s) of the Certificates (the Purchasers) 
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to provide the Purchasers with an Official Statement in a time and manner that will enable the 
Purchasers to comply with the distribution requirements and continuing disclosure requirements 
contained in the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court authorizes the County Judge, County Auditor, 
County Treasurer, County Clerk, and County Attorney, as appropriate, or their designees, to 
review, approve, and execute any document or certificate in order to allow the County to comply 
with the requirements contained in the Securities and Exchange Commission Rule; and 

WHEREAS, prior to the issuance of the Certificates, the Commissioners Court is 
required to publish notice of its intention to issue the Certificates in a newspaper of general 
circulation in the County, such notice stating (i) the time and place the Commissioners Court 
tentatively proposes to pass the order authorizing the issuance of the Certificates, (ii) the 
maximum amount proposed to be issued, (iii) the purposes for which the Certificates are to be 
issued, (iv) and the manner in which the Commissioners Court proposes to pay the Certificates; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court hereby finds and determines that such documents 
pertaining to the sale of the Certificates should be approved, and the County should proceed with 
the giving of notice of intention to issue the Certificates in the time, form, and manner provided 
by law; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court hereby finds and determines that the adoption of 
this Resolution is in the best interests of the residents of the County; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL COUNTY, 
TEXAS THAT: 

SECTION 1. The County Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice to be 
published of the Commissioners Court’s intention to issue the Certificates in an amount not to 
exceed $6,000,000 for the purpose of paying contractual obligations of the County to be incurred 
for making permanent public improvements and for other public purposes, to-wit: (1) purchasing 
election equipment; (2) acquiring, designing, purchasing, constructing, reconstructing, 
improving, renovating, enlarging, extending, and/or equipping the County Sheriff’s Department, 
including improvements to the Sheriff’s Office, for criminal justice and law enforcement 
purposes; (3) purchasing equipment and vehicles for public safety, maintenance, and other 
County administrative purposes; (4) the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, 
landscaping, land, and rights-of-way for authorized County needs and purposes; and (5) the 
payment of professional services related to the design, construction, project management, and 
financing of the aforementioned projects.  The Certificates will be payable from the levy of an 
annual ad valorem tax, within the limitations prescribed by law, upon all taxable property within 
the County and are additionally secured by a lien on and pledge of certain revenues derived from 
the operation of the County Jail.  The notice hereby approved and authorized to be published 
shall read substantially in the form and content of Exhibit A attached hereto, which notice is 
incorporated herein by reference as a part of this Resolution for all purposes. 
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SECTION 2. The County Clerk shall cause the notice described in Section 1 to be 
published in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, once a week for two consecutive 
weeks, the date of the first publication shall be at least thirty (30) days prior to the date stated 
therein for passage of the order authorizing the issuance of the Certificates. 

SECTION 3. The County Judge, County Auditor, County Treasurer, County Clerk, and 
County Attorney, as appropriate, or their designees, are authorized to review and approve the 
Official Statement pertaining to the offering, sale, and issuance of the Certificates and to execute 
any document or certificate in order to comply with the requirements contained in the Securities 
and Exchange Commission Rule. 

SECTION 4. The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, 
and such recitals are hereby made a part of this Resolution for all purposes and are adopted as a 
part of the judgment and findings of the Commissioners Court. 

SECTION 5. All orders and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or 
inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such 
conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters 
resolved herein. 

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Texas and the United States of America. 

SECTION 7. If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person 
or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this Resolution and the application 
of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and the 
Commissioners Court hereby declares that this Resolution would have been enacted without such 
invalid provision. 

SECTION 8. It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which 
this Resolution is adopted was open to the public and public notice of the time, place, and subject 
matter of the public business to be considered at such meeting, including this Resolution, was 
given, all as required by Chapter 551, as amended, Texas Government Code. 

SECTION 9. This Resolution shall be in force and effect from and after the date of its 
adoption, and it is so resolved. 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
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PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 11th day of June, 2018. 

CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
County Judge 
 

 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
County Clerk and Ex-Officio 
Clerk of the Commissioners Court 

 

 

(SEAL OF COMMISSIONERS COURT) 
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Exhibit A 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE 
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION 

TAKE NOTICE that the Commissioners Court (the Court) of Caldwell County, Texas 
(the County), shall convene at 9:00 o’clock A.M. on the 23rd day of July, 2018, at its regular 
meeting place in Caldwell County Courthouse, and, during such meeting, the Court will consider 
the passage of an order authorizing the issuance of certificates of obligation (the Certificates) in 
an amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for the purpose or purposes of paying contractual 
obligations of the County to be incurred for making permanent public improvements and for 
other public purposes, to-wit: (1) purchasing election equipment; (2) acquiring, designing, 
purchasing, constructing, reconstructing, improving, renovating, enlarging, extending, and/or 
equipping the County Sheriff’s Department, including improvements to the Sheriff’s Office, for 
criminal justice and law enforcement purposes; (3) purchasing equipment and vehicles for public 
safety, maintenance, and other County administrative purposes; (4) the purchase of materials, 
supplies, equipment, machinery, landscaping, land, and rights-of-way for authorized County 
needs and purposes; and (5) the payment of professional services related to the design, 
construction, project management, and financing of the aforementioned projects.  The 
Certificates will be payable from the levy of an annual ad valorem tax, within the limitations 
prescribed by law, upon all taxable property within the County and from a lien on and pledge of 
certain revenues derived by the County from the operation of the County Jail.  The Certificates 
are to be issued, and this notice is given, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Certificate 
of Obligation Act of 1971, as amended, Texas Local Government Code Section 271.041 through 
Section 271.064 and Section 361.052, as amended, Texas Local Government Code. 

           /s/  Carol Holcomb                          
County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the 
Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, 
Texas 
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NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE 
CALDWELL COUNTY, TEXAS 

CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION 

TAKE NOTICE that the Commissioners Court (the Court) of Caldwell County, Texas (the 
County), shall convene at 9:00 o’clock A.M. on the 23rd day of July, 2018, at its regular meeting 
place in Caldwell County Courthouse, and, during such meeting, the Court will consider the 
passage of an order authorizing the issuance of certificates of obligation (the Certificates) in an 
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for the purpose or purposes of paying contractual obligations of 
the County to be incurred for making permanent public improvements and for other public 
purposes, to-wit: (1) purchasing election equipment; (2) acquiring, designing, purchasing, 
constructing, reconstructing, improving, renovating, enlarging, extending, and/or equipping the 
County Sheriff’s Department, including improvements to the Sheriff’s Office, for criminal justice 
and law enforcement purposes; (3) purchasing equipment and vehicles for public safety, 
maintenance, and other County administrative purposes; (4) the purchase of materials, supplies, 
equipment, machinery, landscaping, land, and rights-of-way for authorized County needs and 
purposes; and (5) the payment of professional services related to the design, construction, project 
management, and financing of the aforementioned projects.  The Certificates will be payable from 
the levy of an annual ad valorem tax, within the limitations prescribed by law, upon all taxable 
property within the County and from a lien on and pledge of certain revenues derived by the 
County from the operation of the County Jail.  The Certificates are to be issued, and this notice is 
given, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Certificate of Obligation Act of 1971, as 
amended, Texas Local Government Code Section 271.041 through Section 271.064 and Section 
361.052, as amended, Texas Local Government Code. 

           /s/  Carol Holcomb                          
County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the 
Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, Texas 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
 
COUNTY OF CALDWELL 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, 

on this day personally appeared ___________________________, who, after being by me duly 
sworn, upon oath says that he/she is the publisher/editor of the ___________________________, 
a newspaper of general circulation in Caldwell County, Texas, which newspaper satisfies each of 
the requirements of Subchapter C, Chapter 2051, as amended, Texas Government Code, so as to 
constitute an official publication in which legal notices may be published as set forth in 
Subchapter C, Chapter 2051, as amended, Texas Government Code, and that there was published 
in said newspaper a true and correct copy of the attached NOTICE OF INTENTION to issue 
certificates of obligation on the following dates: 

                                

                                 

__________________________________________ 
Publisher/Editor 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, the undersigned authority, on the 
__________ day of _________________, 2018. 

__________________________________________ 
Notary Public in and for 

the State of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
 
COUNTY OF CALDWELL 

§ 
§ 
§ 

 

 
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that: 

The Commissioners Court (the Court) of Caldwell County, Texas (the County), convened 
on the 11th day of June, 2018 in regular session in the regular meeting place of the Court in the 
County Courthouse (the Meeting), which Meeting was at all times open to the public, the duly 
constituted officers and members of the Court being as follows: 

Ken Schawe County Judge 
Terry Wright Commissioner, Precinct No. 1 
Eddie Moses Commissioner, Precinct No. 2 
Edward “Ed” Theriot Commissioner, Precinct No. 3 
Joe Roland Commissioner, Precinct No. 4 
  

and all of such persons were present at the Meeting, except the following: ______________, 
thus constituting a quorum.  Among other business considered at the Meeting, the attached 
resolution (the Resolution) entitled: 

A RESOLUTION BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF CALDWELL 
COUNTY, TEXAS AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING PUBLICATION OF 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION; 
COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN SECURITIES 
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION RULE 15c2-12; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

was introduced for the due consideration of the Court.  After presentation and discussion of the 
Resolution, a motion was made by Commissioner __________ that the Resolution be passed and 
adopted.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner ___________ and carried by the following 
vote: 

____ voted “For”   ____ voted “Against”   ____ “Abstained” 

all as shown in the official Minutes of the Court for the Meeting. 

2. The attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the 
official records of the County; the duly qualified and acting members of the Court on the date of 
the Meeting are those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, each 
member of the Court was given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the Meeting and 
had actual notice that the Resolution would be considered; and the Meeting and deliberation of 
the aforesaid public business, was open to the public and written notice of said meeting including 
the subject of the Resolution, was posted and given in advance thereof in compliance with the 
provisions of Chapter 551, as amended, Texas Government Code. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed my name officially and affixed the seal of the 
Commissioners Court, this 11th day of June, 2018. 

 

  
County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the 
Commissioners Court of Caldwell County, 
Texas 

 
 
 
(SEAL OF COMMISSIONERS COURT) 
 









Page 1 of 6 
Feral Hog Abatement Program 

County Grant Award -  LF 6073/18 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
by and between 

CALDWELL COUNTY  
and 

TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICE 
 
 
 This Interlocal Agreement (hereafter termed “Agreement”) is made pursuant to Chapter 
791, Texas Government Code, Interlocal Cooperation Contract, and is entered into by and 
between the Caldwell County (hereafter referred to as “COUNTY”), a county within the State 
of Texas and Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service (hereafter referred to as “AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION”), a member of The Texas A&M University System, an agency of the State of 
Texas.  COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION may be referred to herein individually as 
“Party” or collectively as the “Parties”.  
 

SECTION 1 
PURPOSE 

 
1.01 In accordance with Senate Bill 1, 85th Regular Legislative Session, 2017, (General 

Appropriations Act) Article III, page 238, rider 8, funds were appropriated to AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION for the Feral Hog Abatement Program (the “Program”) to implement feral 
hog abatement technologies.  As part of the Program, AGRILIFE EXTENSION shall use 
a portion of the appropriated funds to fund grants for county feral hog eradication 
projects in Texas. 

 
1.02 AGRILIFE EXTENSION requested grant applications in support of the Program from 

Texas counties setting forth the County’s proposed feral hog abatement eradication 
project (the “Project”).  COUNTY has proposed to complete the Project as set out in the 
COUNTY’s Application including a Description of Activities (collectively 
“Application”) attached hereto as Attachment A and fully incorporated herein by 
reference. 

 
1.03 AGRILIFE EXTENSION desires to have COUNTY complete the Project to accomplish 

the goals of responding and complying with the Program.  Accordingly, AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION and COUNTY enter into this Agreement as follows: 

 
SECTION 2 

TERM 
 

2.01 Fixed Term:  This Agreement commences on October 1, 2017 and will terminate on 
August 31, 2018, unless extended or cancelled according to sections 2.02 or 2.03 of this 
Agreement. 

 
2.02 Extension:  Upon written, mutual consent of the Parties, this Agreement may be extended 

for a maximum of one (1) calendar year, after the date of expiration of the Fixed Term. 
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2.03 Cancellation:  This Agreement may be cancelled prior to the expiration of the Fixed 
Term or any Extension Term by either Party, upon thirty (30) calendar days written 
notice to the other Party, sent to the address indicated in Section 5.01 of this Agreement.   

 
SECTION 3 

COUNTY OBLIGATIONS 
 

3.01 Performance:  COUNTY shall implement the feral hog abatement technologies as set out 
in the Application.  

 
3.02 Subcontractors:  Any delegation by the COUNTY to a subcontractor regarding any 

duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreement must be approved in advance by 
AGRILIFE EXTENSION and shall not relieve the COUNTY of its responsibilities to 
AGRILIFE EXTENSION for its performance. 

 
3.03 Progress Reports:  COUNTY shall submit to AGRILIFE EXTENSION quarterly 

progress reports reflecting progress of work completed on the Project as well as financial 
progress. 

 
3.04 Records:  COUNTY must keep a separate bookkeeping account with a complete record 

of all expenditures relating to the Project.  Project records shall be maintained by 
COUNTY for seven (7) years after the completion of the Project, or as otherwise agreed 
upon with AGRILIFE EXTENSION.  AGRILIFE EXTENSION and the Texas State 
Auditor’s Office (“State Auditor”) reserve the right to examine all books, documents, 
records, and accounts relating to the Project at any time throughout the duration of the 
Agreement and for three years immediately following completion of the Project.  If any 
litigation, claim, negotiation, audit or other action is initiated prior to the expiration of the 
retention period, then the records must be retained until authorized by AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION.  AGRILIFE EXTENSION and the State Auditor shall have access to the 
physical locations related to Project activities. 

 
3.05 Audit: If the COUNTY has a financial audit performed during the time the COUNTY is 

receiving funds from AGRILIFE EXTENSION for the Project, upon request, AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION shall have access to information about the audit, including the audit 
transmittal letter, management letter, and any schedules in which the COUNTY’s funds 
are included. 

 
3.06 Compliance:  At all times during the term of this Agreement, COUNTY must comply 

with Texas Government Code, Chapter 783, Uniform Grant and Contract Management, 
and the Uniform Grant Management Standards (UGMS) and 2 CFR Part 200. 
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SECTION 4 
COMPENSATION 

 
4.01 Fee:  This is a cost reimbursable Agreement.  AGRILIFE EXTENSION agrees to pay 

COUNTY up to $12,000 for performance of the Project.  Payment shall be cost 
reimbursable based on actual costs incurred by COUNTY in accordance with the 
Application but will not exceed $12,000 total.  Payment shall be made within thirty (30) 
days after receipt of invoice in accordance with Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code.  

 
4.02 Invoices:  COUNTY may submit cost reimbursable invoices to AGRILIFE EXTENSION 

quarterly, but in no event shall invoice be submitted any later than September 30, 2018. 
The invoice(s) must include sufficient detail and relevant supporting documentation. 
Backup detail may include, but is not limited to, documentation of personnel expenses, or 
copies of invoices.   The combined amount of the invoices submitted by COUNTY may 
not exceed $12,000.  All invoices shall be submitted to the following address:  
 
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Services 
Attn: Gina D. Chairez-Blochlinger 
P.O. Box 690170 
San Antonio, TX 78249 
(a copy may be sent by Email to: Gina.D.Chairez@aphis.usda.gov) 
 

4.03 Payment Schedule:  Up to 90% of the total grant award may be reimbursed provided the 
work for which payment is requested has been completed and proper documentation has 
been submitted. The remaining 10% will only be disbursed once all reporting 
requirements have been met, including, but not limited to, the final performance report. 

 
4.04 Eligible Expenses:  Generally, expenses that are necessary and reasonable for proper and 

efficient performance and administration of the Project are eligible.  Examples of eligible 
expenditures include: 

 
1. Personnel costs, including salary and benefits related to temporary or event staff; 

grant funds may not be used to pay for existing employees in the performance of 
their day-to-day duties.  

2. Direct operating expenses that directly relate to Project activities; this may include 
facility rental or other workshop related expenses (note: meals, food, or beverages 
of any kind are not considered an eligible expense). 

3. Supplies that cost less than $5,000, such as office supplies, printing services, and 
materials needed to accomplish the proposed Project. 

4. Vendor contracts (i.e. agreements made with a third-party to perform a portion of 
the Project services).  

5. Controlled assets, which are defined as certain items valued $500.00 - $4,999.99 
which must also be inventoried, see: 
https://fmx.cpa.texas.gov/fmx/pubs/spaproc/appendices/appa/index.php. 

6. If grant funds are proposed by COUNTY to be used to fund bounty efforts, 
COUNTY must have a written policy implemented to prevent the intentional 

mailto:Gina.D.Chairez@aphis.usda.gov
https://fmx.cpa.texas.gov/fmx/pubs/spaproc/appendices/appa/index.php
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breeding and raising of feral hogs for the purpose of meeting bounty requirements. 
In addition, bounty-related grant fund reimbursement is limited to 50% of 
the bounty paid and a maximum of $5.00 per feral hog. 

 
4.05 Ineligible Expenses:  Expenses prohibited by state or federal law or determined to be 

ineligible by Program guidelines will not be reimbursed. Examples of these ineligible 
expenditures include, but are not limited to the following: 

1. Alcoholic beverages; 
2. Entertainment; 
3. Contributions, charitable or political; 
4. Expenses falling outside of the contract period; 
5. Items not listed in the project budget or an approved amendment;  
6. Expenses that are not adequately documented;  
7. Travel, including but not limited to mileage reimbursement, meals and lodging; and 
8. Meals, food or beverage costs of any kind, including those associated with an 

educational workshop. 
 

4.06 Non-expended grant funds:  If COUNTY fails to incur cost reimbursable expenses in the 
amount specified in Paragraph 4.01 during the term of this Agreement and properly invoice for 
same in accordance with the terms hereof, COUNTY shall not be entitled to such unspent funds.  
Any unspent funds will remain with AGRILIFE EXTENSION. 
 

SECTION 5 
MISCELLANEOUS 

 
5.01 Notices:  Fee payment or notices required under this Agreement may be sent by United 

States Postal Service regular surface mail, certified mail, registered mail, overnight 
delivery, or hand delivery.  Written notice delivery is deemed made when the notice is 
deposited into a USPS mail receptacle, or deposited with an overnight carrier, or hand 
delivered.  Either Party can change the notice address by sending to the other Party 
written indication of the new address.  Notices should be addressed as follows: 

 
COUNTY:   Caldwell County 

   Attn: Judge Ken Schawe, County Judge 
   110 S. Main Street 

 Lockhart, TX  78644 
 

AGRILIFE EXTENSION: Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service 
    ATTN: Michael Bodenchuk, State Director 
 
  By U.S. mail: P.O. Box 690170 

San Antonio, TX  78269 
 
    By courier: 5730 Northwest Parkway 
      San Antonio, TX 78249 
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5.02 Force Majeure: Any and all duties, obligations, and covenants of this Agreement will be 
suspended during time of natural disaster, war, acts of terrorism, or other “Acts of God”, 
which prevent a Party from fulfilling any and all duties, obligations, and/or covenants of 
this Agreement.  If a Party is prevented from fulfilling a duty, obligation, and/or covenant 
of this Agreement, due to Force Majeure, the Party prevented from fulfilling will notify 
the other Party in writing, sent pursuant to Section 5.01 Agreement, within fourteen (14) 
calendar business days of the Force Majeure event. 

 
5.03 Parties Relationship: Nothing in the Agreement should be construed as creating a 

partnership, joint venture, agency relationship, or any other relationship other than, 
between COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION. 

 
5.04 Applicable Law: This Agreement is construed under and in accordance with the laws of 

the State of Texas.   
 
5.05 Cumulative Rights: All rights, options, and remedies contained in this Agreement and 

held by COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION are cumulative and the exercising of 
one will not exclude exercising another.  COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION each 
have the right to pursue any remedy or relief which may be provided by law, in equity, or 
by the stipulations of this Lease. 

 
5.06 Non-waiver: A waiver by either COUNTY or AGRILIFE EXTENSION, or both, of any 

obligation, duty, or covenant of this Agreement will not constitute a waiver of any other 
breach of any obligation, duty, or covenant of this Agreement.   

 
5.07 Counterparts: This Agreement can be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which is 

declared an original. 
 
5.08 Severability: If any clause of provision of this Agreement is illegal, invalid or 

unenforceable under present or future law, COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION 
intend that the remaining clauses or provisions of this Agreement will not be affected and 
will remain in full force and effect. 

 
5.09 Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains the final and entire agreement between 

COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION, and will not be amended, explained, or 
superseded by any oral or written communications; unless done so in a subsequent, 
written, and mutually agreed upon amendment. 

 
5.10 Successors and Assigns: All the obligations, duties, covenants, and rights contained in 

this Agreement and performable by COUNTY will be applicable and binding upon 
respective successors and assigns, including any successor by merger or consolidation; 
however, nothing in this provision shall be construed to be consent of Assignment of this 
Agreement. 

 
5.11 Nondiscrimination:  COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION, and their agents or 

employees, are prohibited from discriminating on the basis of race, color, sex, age, 
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religion, national origin, or handicap, in the performance of the terms, conditions, 
covenants and obligations of this Agreement. 

 
5.12 Dispute Resolution:  Any dispute between COUNTY and AGRILIFE EXTENSION 

regarding this Agreement will be governed by Texas Government Code, Chapter 2009, 
Alternative Dispute Resolution for Use by Governmental Bodies, and any applicable 
Model Rules promulgated by the Office of the Attorney General, the State of Texas.  Any 
notice of dispute tendered by COUNTY should be to Ralph Stevens, Director of 
Procurement, AGRILIFE EXTENSION. 

 
 

AGREED and EXECUTED on the dates indicated below, by COUNTY’s and AGRILIFE 
EXTENSION’s duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
CALDWELL COUNTY TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICE 
 
 
By: ________________________  By: ________________________ 
Name: Ken Schawe    Name: Dr. Parr Rosson 
Title:  County Judge    Title: Interim Director 
Date: ______________________  Date: ______________________ 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL: 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
Name:  
Title:  
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CALDWELL COUNTY 2018 FERAL HOG PROGRAM 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Caldwell County 2018 Feral Hog Program Professional Services Agreement (hereinafter 
“Agreement”) is entered into on June 15, 2018 and will continue through August 31, 2018, 
between Caldwell County ("COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, and Texas 
State University ("TXSTATE”) to be performed by the Meadows Center for Water and the 
Environment.  

TXSTATE. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the COUNTY hereby 
engages TXSTATE to perform the services set forth herein and further defined in the Scope of 
Work, included as “Attachment A” and incorporated herein for all purposes, and TXSTATE 
hereby accepts such engagement. 

Duties, Term, and Compensation. TXSTATE's duties, term of engagement, compensation 
and provisions for payment thereof shall be as set forth in the attached Scope of Work and 
the Addendum to Contract, included as “Attachment B”, which may be amended in writing 
and signed by both parties from time to time if agreeable to the COUNTY and TXSTATE.  

Expenses. During the term of this Agreement, TXSTATE shall invoice the COUNTY each 
month, beginning on July 15, 2018, and the COUNTY shall reimburse TXSTATE for 
reasonable and approved out-of-pocket expenses which are incurred in connection with the 
performance of the duties hereunder. All Payments should be made in accordance with 
attached Scope of Work. 

Written Reports. The COUNTY may request that project  plans, progress  reports be provided 
by TXSTATE on a monthly basis.  A final report shall be due at the conclusion of this 
Agreement and shall be submitted to the COUNTY in a written report at such time. The final 
report shall be in such form and setting forth such information and data as is reasonably 
requested by the COUNTY. 

Inventions. Any and all inventions, discoveries, developments and innovations conceived by 
TXSTATE during this engagement relative to the duties under this Agreement shall be the 
exclusive property of the COUNTY; and TXSTATE hereby assigns all right, title, and interest  
in the  same to  the COUNTY. Any and all inventions, discoveries, developments and 
innovations conceived by TXSTATE prior to the term of this Agreement and utilized by 
TXSTATE in rendering duties to the COUNTY are hereby licensed to  the COUNTY for use in 
its operations and for an infinite duration. This license is non-exclusive and may  be assigned 
without TXSTATE's prior written approval by the COUNTY to a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
the COUNTY. 

Confidentiality. TXSTATE acknowledges that during the term of this Agreement 
TXSTATE will have access to and become acquainted with various trade secrets, inventions, 
innovations, processes; information, records and specifications owned or licensed by the 
COUNTY and/or used by the COUNTY in connection with the operation of its business 
including, without limitation, the COUNTY's business and product processes, methods, 
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customer lists, accounts and procedures. TXSTATE agrees that TXSTATE will not disclose 
any of the aforesaid, directly or indirectly, or use any of them in any manner, either during 
the term of this Agreement or at any time thereafter, except as required during this 
engagement with the COUNTY. All files, records, documents, blueprints, specifications, 
information, letters, notes, media lists, original artwork/creative, notebooks, and similar 
items relating to the business of the COUNTY, whether prepared by TXSTATE or otherwise 
coming into TXSTATE's possession, shall remain the exclusive property of the COUNTY, 
TXSTATE shall not retain any copies of the foregoing without the COUNTY's prior written 
permission. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, or whenever 
requested by the COUNTY, TXSTATE shall immediately deliver to the COUNTY all such 
files, records, documents, specifications, information, and other items in TXSTATE's 
possession or under TXSTATE's control. TXSTATE further agrees that TXSTATE will not 
disclose the terms of this Agreement to any person without the prior written consent of the 
COUNTY and shall at all times preserve the confidential nature of TXSTATE's relationship 
to the COUNTY and of the  services  hereunder. 

Conflicts of Interest. TXSTATE represents that TXSTATE is free to enter into this 
Agreement, and that it does not violate the terms of any agreement between TXSTATE 
and any third party. Further, TXSTATE, in rendering TXSTATE’s duties shall not 
utilize any invention, discovery, development, improvement, innovation, or trade secret 
in which TXSTATE does not have a proprietary interest. During the term of this 
Agreement, TXSTATE shall devote as much of TXSTATE's productive time, energy and 
abilities to the performance of TXSTATE's duties hereunder as is necessary to perform the 
required duties in a timely and productive manner. TXSTATE is expressly free to 
perform services for other parties while performing services for the COUNTY.  

Right to Injunction. The parties hereto acknowledge that the services to be rendered by 
TXSTATE under this Agreement and the rights and privileges granted to the COUNTY 
under the Agreement are of a special, unique, unusual, and extraordinary character 
which gives them a peculiar value, the loss of which cannot be reasonably or adequately 
compensated by damages in any action at law, and the breach by TXSTATE of any of 
the provisions of this Agreement will cause the COUNTY irreparable injury and damage. 
TXSTATE expressly agrees that the COUNTY shall be entitled to injunctive and other 
equitable relief in the event of, or to prevent, a breach of any provision of this 
Agreement by TXSTATE. Resort to such equitable relief, however, shall not be 
construed to be a waiver of any other rights or remedies that the COUNTY may have for 
damages or otherwise. The various rights and remedies of the COUNTY under this 
Agreement, or otherwise, shall be construed to be cumulative, and no one of them shall 
be exclusive of any other or of any right or remedy allowed by law. 
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Termination. The COUNTY may terminate this Agreement at any time by 10 working 
days' written notice to TXSTATE in accordance with the “Notices” section below. In 
addition, if TXSTATE is convicted of any crime or offense, fails or refuses to comply 
with the written policies or reasonable directive of the COUNTY, is guilty of serious 
misconduct in connection with performance hereunder, or materially breaches 
provisions of this Agreement, the COUNTY at any time may terminate the engagement 
of TXSTATE immediately and without prior written notice to TXSTATE. 

Independent Contractor. This Agreement shall not render TXSTATE an employee, 
partner, agent  of,  or joint venture with the COUNTY for  any  purpose. TXSTATE is and 
will remain an independent contractor in TXSTATE's relationship to the COUNTY. The 
COUNTY shall not be responsible for withholding taxes with respect to TXSTATE's 
compensation hereunder. TXSTATE shall have no claim against the COUNTY hereunder or 
otherwise for vacation pay, sick leave, retirement benefits,  social  security,  worker's 
compensation, health or disability benefits, unemployment insurance benefits, or employee 
benefits of any kind. 

Choice of Law. The laws of the state of Texas shall govern the validity of this 
Agreement, the construction of its terms and the interpretation of the rights and duties of 
the parties hereto. 

Waiver. Waiver by one party hereto of breach of any provision of this Agreement by the 
other shall not operate or be construed as a continuing waiver. 

Assignment. TXSTATE shall not assign any of TXSTATE's rights under this 
Agreement, or delegate the performance of any of TXSTATE's duties hereunder, 
without the prior written consent of the COUNTY. 

Notices. Any and all notices, demands, or other communications required or desired to be 
given hereunder by any party shall be in writing and shall be validly given or made to 
another party if personally served, or if deposited in the United States mail, certified or 
registered, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. If such notice or demand is served 
personally, notice shall be deemed constructively made at the time of such personal 
service. If such notice, demand or other communication is given by mail, such notice 
shall be conclusively deemed given five days after deposit thereof in the United States 
mail addressed to the party to whom such notice, demand or other communication is to 
be given as  follows: 

Professional Services to be provided by: 
Texas State University  
The Meadows Center for Water and the Environment 
601 University Dr. 
San Marcos, TX 78666 

Email: sharla@txstate.edu, nickdornak@txstate.edu 
Phone: 512-245-9201 

mailto:sharla@txstate.edu,
mailto:nickdornak@txstate.edu
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Professional Services acquired by: 
Caldwell County 
Attn: County Judge’s Office 
110 S. Main Street 
Lockhart, TX 78644 

Email: k.schawe@co.caldwell.tx.us, Barbara.gonzales@co.caldwell.tx.us, 
Jacque.thomas@co.caldwell.tx.us  
Phone: 512-398-1809 

Any party hereto may change its address for purposes of this paragraph by written notice 
given in the manner provided above. 

Modification or Amendment. No amendment, change or modification of this Agreement 
shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto. 

Entire Understanding. This Agreement and any attachments or exhibits attached 
hereto constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties, and any and all 
prior agreements, understandings, and representations are hereby terminated and 
canceled in their entirety and are of no further force and effect. 

Unenforceability of Provisions. If any provision of this Agreement, or any portion 
thereof, is held to be invalid and unenforceable, then the remainder of this Agreement 
shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day and year 
first written above. The parties hereto agree that facsimile signatures shall be as effective 
as if originals. 

TEXAS STATE: CALDWELL COUNTY: 

______________________________ 
Ken Schawe 
Caldwell County Judge 

_______________________________ 
Dan Alden, Director of Procurement  
and Strategic Sourcing 
Texas State University

mailto:k.schawe@co.caldwell.tx.us
mailto:Barbara.gonzales@co.caldwell.tx.us
mailto:Jacque.thomas@co.caldwell.tx.us
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ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Work 

Texas State University, the Meadows Center for Water and the Environment ("TXSTATE”) will 
support Caldwell County (“COUNTY”) in the completion of deliverables for “Texas A&M 
AgriLife Extension Feral Hog Abatement Grant – Caldwell County” toward fulfillment of the 
Interlocal Agreement by and between Caldwell County and Texas A&M AgriLife Extension 
Service as executed by Caldwell County June 11, 2018. 

It is estimated that the Meadows Center can complete the proposed services outlined below for 
$2,600, that includes approximately 50 hours of TXSTATE staff time. TXSTATE will bill the 
COUNTY monthly for work performed. 

Specifically, as mutually agreed to in the project's Work Plan timeline and as part of the 
overarching project tasks, TXSTATE will: 

• General Project Management: Project oversight and coordination including progress reports
and coordination among County staff for project deliverables.

• Website Development/Social Media Campaign: Revise and update current Caldwell County
Feral Hog Task Force website and social media platform.

• Four (4) Landowner Outreach Events: Coordination of one (1) one-hour webinar. Feral

Hog Abatement Workshop removed from Scope of Work and Webinars reduced from three to

one due to constricted timeline and budgetary changes from original proposal. Extensive feral

hog educational workshops have been conducted in Caldwell County over the past 10 years.

• Caldwell County Feral Hog Removal Tracking including a County Level Damage
Assessment: With assistance from Caldwell County AgriLife Extension, develop and deliver
tracking tool and County Level Damage and Control Assessment. Damage and Control

Assessment will be reduced in scope due to constricted timeline and budgetary changes from

original proposal.

• Remote-operated feral hog trap sharing cooperative: Assist Caldwell County Feral Hog
Task Force to update tracking tool for trap sharing cooperative program currently being
implemented by the Caldwell County Feral Hog Task Force.

• Cost-sharing incentive programs – trapping supplies and aerial hunting: PROGRAM
REMOVED due to constricted timeline and budgetary changes from original proposal.

• Caldwell County Feral Hog Bounty Program: Train and assist Caldwell County AgriLife
Extension on conducting Bounty Program. Set up and incorporate new Apple iPad to be
purchased by the Caldwell County as a user interface for the Bounty Program.

• Development of Final Report: Central Texas Feral Hog Action and Sustainability Plan:
Final Report will be reduced in scope due to constricted timeline and budgetary changes from

original proposal.
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ATTACHMENT B 
Addendum to Contract 

APPLICABLE LAW: THE LAWS AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS SHALL APPLY. 

LIMITATIONS: 
The parties acknowledge that they are aware that there are constitutional and statutory 
limitations on the authority of Texas State University ("Texas State" or “University”) to 
enter into certain terms and conditions of an agreement, including, but not limited to: 

• those terms and conditions relating to liens on University's property;
• disclaimers and limitations of warranties;
• disclaimers and !imitations of liability for damages; waivers, disclaimers and limitations of

legal rights, remedies, requirements and processes;
• limitations of periods to bring legal action; granting control of litigation or settlement to

another party;
• liability for acts or omissions of third parties;
• payment of attorneys' fees; dispute resolution; indemnities; and,
• confidentiality (collectively, the "Limitations").

Terms and conditions related to these "Limitations" will not be binding except to the extent 
authorized by the laws and Constitution of the State of Texas. 

WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY: 
Upon award, the parties specifically agree that (i) neither the execution of the Agreement,  nor  
any  other conduct, action or inaction of any representative of Texas State relating to the 
Agreement constitutes, or is intended to constitute, a waiver of Texas State's, or the state's, 
sovereign immunity to suit;  and  (ii)  the University has not waived its right to seek redress in 
the courts. 

INDEMNIFICATION: 
This section shall apply only to the extent permitted by Texas law. Texas State does not 
waive any of its constitutional statutory or common law rights, privileges, immunities or 
defenses under Texas law. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION: 
To the extent that Chapter 2260, Texas Government Code, is applicable to any resulting 
agreement and is not preempted by other applicable law, the dispute resolution process provided 
for in Texas Government Code Chapter 2260 and the related rules adopted by the Texas 
Attorney General pursuant to Chapter 2260, will be used by the parties to attempt to resolve any 
claim for breach of contract made that cannot be resolved in the ordinary course of business. 
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NOTE: In accordance with Texas Education Code, Chp. 51, Sec. 51.9335, Subsection (h): 

"in any contract for the acquisition of goods and services to which an institution of higher 
education is a party, a provision required by applicable law to be included in the contract is 
considered to be part of the executed contract without regard to (1) whether the provisions 
appear on the face of the contract; or (2) whether the contract includes any provisions to the 
contrary." 

ADHERENCE TO UNIVERSITY POLICIES: 
By executing the Agreement, the COUNTY agrees to comply with all University Policies 
including but not limited to the following and, at a minimum, shall apply to the COUNTY's 
employees and subcontractors while on the Texas State campus: 

a. On-campus driving and parking;
b. Prohibition on smoking or tobacco use;
c. Fire safety;
d. Hazardous Materials;
e. Drug-free workplace; and,
f. Prohibition of sexual harassment, or harassment or discrimination based on race, color,

national origin, age, sex, religion, disability, or sexual orientation .

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
University strictly adheres to all statutes, court decisions and the opinions of the Texas Attorney 
General with respect to disclosure of public information under the Texas Public Information Act, 
Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. Sponsor is required to make any information created or 
exchanged with the state pursuant to this contract, which is not otherwise excepted from 
disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the 
public at no additional charge to the state. The following format(s) shall be deemed to be in 
compliance with this provision: electronic  files in Word, PDF, or similar generally 
accessible format. 

NONDISCRIMINATION: 
In their execution of this agreement, all contractors, subcontractors, their respective 
employees, and others acting by or through them shall comply with all federal, state, 
University and the Texas State University System policies and laws prohibiting 
discrimination, harassment, and sexual misconduct. Any breach of this covenant may result 
in termination of this agreement. 

PAYMENT TERMS: 
University will pay for Work performed in accordance with Texas Government Code; 
Section 2251 "Prompt Payment". 

University, an agency of the State of Texas, is exempt from Texas Sales & Use Tax on the 
Work in accordance with Section 151.309, Texas Tax Code, and Title 34 Texas Administrative 
Code ("TAC") Section 3.322. 
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CALDWELL COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
This Caldwell County Justice Center Low Impact Development Education Professional Services 
Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into on June 15, 2018 and will continue through 
March 31, 2019, between Caldwell County ("COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State of 
Texas, and Texas State University ("TXSTATE”) to be performed by the Meadows Center for 
Water and the Environment.  
 
TXSTATE. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the COUNTY hereby 
engages TXSTATE to perform the services set forth herein and further defined in the Scope of 
Work, included as “Attachment A” and incorporated herein for all purposes, and TXSTATE 
hereby accepts such engagement. 
 
Duties, Term, and Compensation. TXSTATE's duties, term of engagement, compensation 
and provisions for payment thereof shall be as set forth in the attached Scope of Work and 
the Addendum to Contract, included as “Attachment B”, which may be amended in writing 
and signed by both parties from time to time if agreeable to the COUNTY and TXSTATE.  
 
Expenses. During the term of this Agreement, TXSTATE shall invoice the COUNTY each 
quarter, beginning on August 15, 2018, and the COUNTY shall reimburse TXSTATE for 
reasonable and approved out-of-pocket expenses which are incurred in connection with the 
performance of the duties hereunder. All Payments should be made in accordance with 
attached Scope of Work. 
 
Written Reports. The COUNTY may request that project  plans, progress  reports be provided 
by TXSTATE on a monthly basis.  A final report shall be due at the conclusion of this 
Agreement and shall be submitted to the COUNTY in a written report at such time. The final 
report shall be in such form and setting forth such information and data as is reasonably 
requested by the COUNTY. 
 
Inventions. Any and all inventions, discoveries, developments and innovations conceived by 
TXSTATE during this engagement relative to the duties under this Agreement shall be the 
exclusive property of the COUNTY; and TXSTATE hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in 
the same to the COUNTY. Any and all inventions, discoveries, developments and innovations 
conceived by TXSTATE prior to the term of this Agreement and utilized by TXSTATE in 
rendering duties to the COUNTY are hereby licensed to  the COUNTY for use in its operations 
and for an infinite duration. This license is non-exclusive and may  be assigned without 
TXSTATE's prior written approval by the COUNTY to a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
COUNTY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

 

Confidentiality. TXSTATE acknowledges that during the term of this Agreement 
TXSTATE will have access to and become acquainted with various trade secrets, inventions, 
innovations, processes; information, records and specifications owned or licensed by the 
COUNTY and/or used by the COUNTY in connection with the operation of its business 
including, without limitation, the COUNTY's business and product processes, methods, 
customer lists, accounts and procedures. TXSTATE agrees that TXSTATE will not disclose 
any of the aforesaid, directly or indirectly, or use any of them in any manner, either during 
the term of this Agreement or at any time thereafter, except as required during this 
engagement with the COUNTY. All files, records, documents, blueprints, specifications, 
information, letters, notes, media lists, original artwork/creative, notebooks, and similar 
items relating to the business of the COUNTY, whether prepared by TXSTATE or otherwise 
coming into TXSTATE's possession, shall remain the exclusive property of the COUNTY, 
TXSTATE shall not retain any copies of the foregoing without the COUNTY's prior written 
permission. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, or whenever 
requested by the COUNTY, TXSTATE shall immediately deliver to the COUNTY all such 
files, records, documents, specifications, information, and other items in TXSTATE's 
possession or under TXSTATE's control. TXSTATE further agrees that TXSTATE will not 
disclose the terms of this Agreement to any person without the prior written consent of the 
COUNTY and shall at all times preserve the confidential nature of TXSTATE's relationship 
to the COUNTY and of the  services  hereunder. 
 
Conflicts of Interest. TXSTATE represents that TXSTATE is free to enter into this 
Agreement, and that it does not violate the terms of any agreement between TXSTATE 
and any third party. Further, TXSTATE, in rendering TXSTATE’s duties shall not 
utilize any invention, discovery, development, improvement, innovation, or trade secret 
in which TXSTATE does not have a proprietary interest. During the term of this 
Agreement, TXSTATE shall devote as much of TXSTATE's productive time, energy and 
abilities to the performance of TXSTATE's duties hereunder as is necessary to perform the 
required duties in a timely and productive manner. TXSTATE is expressly free to 
perform services for other parties while performing services for the COUNTY.  
 
Right to Injunction. The parties hereto acknowledge that the services to be rendered by 
TXSTATE under this Agreement and the rights and privileges granted to the COUNTY 
under the Agreement are of a special, unique, unusual, and extraordinary character 
which gives them a peculiar value, the loss of which cannot be reasonably or adequately 
compensated by damages in any action at law, and the breach by TXSTATE of any of 
the provisions of this Agreement will cause the COUNTY irreparable injury and damage. 
TXSTATE expressly agrees that the COUNTY shall be entitled to injunctive and other 
equitable relief in the event of, or to prevent, a breach of any provision of this 
Agreement by TXSTATE. Resort to such equitable relief, however, shall not be 
construed to be a waiver of any other rights or remedies that the COUNTY may have for 
damages or otherwise. The various rights and remedies of the COUNTY under this 
Agreement, or otherwise, shall be construed to be cumulative, and no one of them shall 
be exclusive of any other or of any right or remedy allowed by law. 
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Termination. The COUNTY may terminate this Agreement at any time by 10 working 
days' written notice to TXSTATE in accordance with the “Notices” section below. In 
addition, if TXSTATE is convicted of any crime or offense, fails or refuses to comply 
with the written policies or reasonable directive of the COUNTY, is guilty of serious 
misconduct in connection with performance hereunder, or materially breaches 
provisions of this Agreement, the COUNTY at any time may terminate the engagement 
of TXSTATE immediately and without prior written notice to TXSTATE. 
 
Independent Contractor. This Agreement shall not render TXSTATE an employee, 
partner, agent  of,  or joint venture with the COUNTY for  any  purpose. TXSTATE is and 
will remain an independent contractor in TXSTATE's relationship to the COUNTY. The 
COUNTY shall not be responsible for withholding taxes with respect to TXSTATE's 
compensation hereunder. TXSTATE shall have no claim against the COUNTY hereunder or 
otherwise for vacation pay, sick leave, retirement benefits,  social  security,  worker's 
compensation, health or disability benefits, unemployment insurance benefits, or employee 
benefits of any kind. 
 
Choice of Law. The laws of the state of Texas shall govern the validity of this 
Agreement, the construction of its terms and the interpretation of the rights and duties of 
the parties hereto. 
 
Waiver. Waiver by one party hereto of breach of any provision of this Agreement by the 
other shall not operate or be construed as a continuing waiver. 
 
Assignment. TXSTATE shall not assign any of TXSTATE's rights under this 
Agreement, or delegate the performance of any of TXSTATE's duties hereunder, 
without the prior written consent of the COUNTY. 
 
Notices. Any and all notices, demands, or other communications required or desired to be 
given hereunder by any party shall be in writing and shall be validly given or made to 
another party if personally served, or if deposited in the United States mail, certified or 
registered, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. If such notice or demand is served 
personally, notice shall be deemed constructively made at the time of such personal 
service. If such notice, demand or other communication is given by mail, such notice 
shall be conclusively deemed given five days after deposit thereof in the United States 
mail addressed to the party to whom such notice, demand or other communication is to 
be given as  follows: 
 
Professional Services to be provided by: 
Texas State University  
The Meadows Center for Water and the Environment  
601 University Dr. 
San Marcos, TX 78666 
 
Email: sharla@txstate.edu, nickdornak@txstate.edu 
Phone: 512-245-9201 

mailto:sharla@txstate.edu,
mailto:nickdornak@txstate.edu
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Professional Services acquired by: 
Caldwell County 
Attn: County Judge’s Office 
110 S. Main Street 
Lockhart, TX 78644 

Email: k.schawe@co.caldwell.tx.us, Barbara.gonzales@co.caldwell.tx.us, 
Jacque.thomas@co.caldwell.tx.us  
Phone: 512-398-1809 

Any party hereto may change its address for purposes of this paragraph by written notice 
given in the manner provided above. 

Modification or Amendment. No amendment, change or modification of this Agreement 
shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto. 

Entire Understanding. This Agreement and any attachments or exhibits attached 
hereto constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties, and any and all 
prior agreements, understandings, and representations are hereby terminated and 
canceled in their entirety and are of no further force and effect. 

Unenforceability of Provisions. If any provision of this Agreement, or any portion 
thereof, is held to be invalid and unenforceable, then the remainder of this Agreement 
shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the day and year 
first written above. The parties hereto agree that facsimile signatures shall be as effective 
as if originals. 

TEXAS STATE: CALDWELL COUNTY: 

______________________________ 
Ken Schawe 
Caldwell County Judge 

_______________________________ 
Dan Alden, Director of Procurement  
and Strategic Sourcing 
Texas State University 

mailto:k.schawe@co.caldwell.tx.us
mailto:Barbara.gonzales@co.caldwell.tx.us
mailto:Jacque.thomas@co.caldwell.tx.us
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ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Work 

Texas State University, the Meadows Center for Water and the Environment ("TXSTATE”) will 
support Caldwell County (“COUNTY”) in the completion of deliverables for “Plum Creek 
Watershed Protection Plan Implementation of Low Impact Development (LID) for the Caldwell 
County Justice Center” toward fulfillment of TCEQ Contract No. 582-16-60279 as amended and 
executed December 15, 2017.  

It is estimated that the Meadows Center can complete the proposed services outlined below for 
$12,000, which includes approximately 200 hours of TXSTATE staff time. TXSTATE will 
invoice the COUNTY on a quarterly basis for work performed. 

Specifically, as mutually agreed to in the project's Quarterly Progress Report (QPR) timeline and 
as part of the overarching project tasks, TXSTATE will: 

• Task 3: develop a tri-fold brochure about the project detailing individual LID components
implemented at the Caldwell County Justice Center

• Task 3: develop permanent signage that provides information about LID components
implemented at the Caldwell County Justice Center

• Task 3: organize and conduct two site tours for schools in the watershed and surrounding area
• Task 4: final Report

List of Deliverables: 
 Design and print tri-fold brochures (500)
 Design and purchase permanent signage

 20 – 5in. by 8in. plastic signs for native plant identification
 5 – 1ft. by 1ft. engraved metal signs, one for each LID component
 1 – framed poster to be displayed in lobby of CCJC

 Documentation of two site tours for schools
 Final Report

 Draft Final Report
 Address TCEQ/EPA Comments
 Final Report
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ATTACHMENT B 
Addendum to Contract 

APPLICABLE LAW: THE LAWS AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS SHALL APPLY. 

LIMITATIONS: 
The parties acknowledge that they are aware that there are constitutional and statutory 
limitations on the authority of Texas State University ("Texas State" or “University”) to 
enter into certain terms and conditions of an agreement, including, but not limited to: 

• those terms and conditions relating to liens on University's property;
• disclaimers and limitations of warranties;
• disclaimers and !imitations of liability for damages; waivers, disclaimers and limitations of

legal rights, remedies, requirements and processes;
• limitations of periods to bring legal action; granting control of litigation or settlement to

another party;
• liability for acts or omissions of third parties;
• payment of attorneys' fees; dispute resolution; indemnities; and,
• confidentiality (collectively, the "Limitations").

Terms and conditions related to these "Limitations" will not be binding except to the extent 
authorized by the laws and Constitution of the State of Texas. 

WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY: 
Upon award, the parties specifically agree that (i) neither the execution of the Agreement,  nor  
any  other conduct, action or inaction of any representative of Texas State relating to the 
Agreement constitutes, or is intended to constitute, a waiver of Texas State's, or the state's, 
sovereign immunity to suit;  and  (ii)  the University has not waived its right to seek redress in 
the courts. 

INDEMNIFICATION: 
This section shall apply only to the extent permitted by Texas law. Texas State does not 
waive any of its constitutional statutory or common law rights, privileges, immunities or 
defenses under Texas law. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION: 
To the extent that Chapter 2260, Texas Government Code, is applicable to any resulting 
agreement and is not preempted by other applicable law, the dispute resolution process provided 
for in Texas Government Code Chapter 2260 and the related rules adopted by the Texas 
Attorney General pursuant to Chapter 2260, will be used by the parties to attempt to resolve any 
claim for breach of contract made that cannot be resolved in the ordinary course of business. 
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NOTE: In accordance with Texas Education Code, Chp. 51, Sec. 51.9335, Subsection (h): 

"in any contract for the acquisition of goods and services to which an institution of higher 
education is a party, a provision required by applicable law to be included in the contract is 
considered to be part of the executed contract without regard to (1) whether the provisions 
appear on the face of the contract; or (2) whether the contract includes any provisions to the 
contrary." 

ADHERENCE TO UNIVERSITY POLICIES: 
By executing the Agreement, the COUNTY agrees to comply with all University Policies 
including but not limited to the following and, at a minimum, shall apply to the COUNTY's 
employees and subcontractors while on the Texas State campus: 

a. On-campus driving and parking;
b. Prohibition on smoking or tobacco use;
c. Fire safety;
d. Hazardous Materials;
e. Drug-free workplace; and,
f. Prohibition of sexual harassment, or harassment or discrimination based on race, color,

national origin, age, sex, religion, disability, or sexual orientation .

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
University strictly adheres to all statutes, court decisions and the opinions of the Texas Attorney 
General with respect to disclosure of public information under the Texas Public Information Act, 
Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. Sponsor is required to make any information created or 
exchanged with the state pursuant to this contract, which is not otherwise excepted from 
disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the 
public at no additional charge to the state. The following format(s) shall be deemed to be in 
compliance with this provision: electronic  files in Word, PDF, or similar generally 
accessible format. 

NONDISCRIMINATION: 
In their execution of this agreement, all contractors, subcontractors, their respective 
employees, and others acting by or through them shall comply with all federal, state, 
University and the Texas State University System policies and laws prohibiting 
discrimination, harassment, and sexual misconduct. Any breach of this covenant may result 
in termination of this agreement. 

PAYMENT TERMS: 
University will pay for Work performed in accordance with Texas Government Code; 
Section 2251 "Prompt Payment". 

University, an agency of the State of Texas, is exempt from Texas Sales & Use Tax on the 
Work in accordance with Section 151.309, Texas Tax Code, and Title 34 Texas Administrative 
Code ("TAC") Section 3.322. 











































































Caldwell County Texas Capital Funds Consultant Selection Committee 

 
June 7, 2018 

Dear Mr. Hartzell, 

Thank you for submitting in response to the Caldwell County Texas Capital Funds Consultant 

Selection Committee solicitation.  The Committee has reviewed and ranked all submittals and is 

pleased to inform you that Grant Works has been selected. 

We looked forward to working with you on our TCF project and appreciate the expertise you 

bring to help us navigate this process.  Our next steps include informing the Caldwell County 

Commissioners Court of the Committee’s selection which will occur on June 11th at 9am.  We 

will then contact you to schedule initial meeting to kick off the project.  In the meantime, 

should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Regards, 

 

Jacquelyn Thomas, P.E. 
County Engineer 
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